the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held 
today i.e., November 17, 2025 has inter alia approved the allotment of the following securities on a 
preferential basis 

1. Allotment of 32,40,000 fully convertible equity warrants (“Warrants”): 

Allotment of 32,40,000 (Thirty-Two Lakhs Forty Thousand Only) fully convertible equity 
warrants (“Warrants”) at an issue price of ₹104.50/- (One Hundred Four Rupees and Fifty Paise 
only) (including a premium of ₹94.50/-) per Warrant, on preferential basis to the following allottees, 
upon receipt of Rs. 26.125/- (Rupees Twenty-Six and Twelve Paise Only) per Warrants, which is 
25% (twenty-five per cent) of the issue price.

[...]

Companies Act, 2013, and the rules made thereunder and provisions of 
Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and other applicable laws. 

3.  Total number of 
Securities proposed 
to be issued or the 
total amount for 
which the Securities 
will be issued 

32,40,000 (Thirty-Two Lakhs Forty Thousand Only) fully convertible 
equity warrants (“Warrants”) at an issue price of ₹104.50/- (One Hundred 
Four Rupees and Fifty Paise only) (including a premium of ₹94.50/-) per 
Warrant, aggregating to ₹ 33,85,80,000/- (Rupees Thirty-Three Crore 
Eighty-Five Lakh Eighty Thousand Only), of which an amount equivalent 
to ₹ 26.125/- (Rupees Twenty-Six and Twelve Paise Only) which is 25% 
(twenty-five per cent) of per Warrant price has been received by the 
Company at the time of allotment of the Warrants, and the balance 
₹78.375/- (Rupees Seventy-Eight and Thirty-Seven Paise Only) of per

[...]

securities - 
outcome of the 
subscription, issue 
price / allotted 
price (in case of 
convertibles) 

The details of securities prior to and after the proposed preferential 
allotment as per enclosed – Exhibit A 

Issue Price: Warrants at an issue price of ₹104.50/- (One Hundred Four 
Rupees and Fifty Paise only) (including a premium of ₹94.50/-) per 
Warrant, of which an amount equivalent to ₹ 26.125/- (Rupees Twenty-
Six and Twelve Paise Only) which is 25% (twenty-five per cent) of per 
Warrant price has been received by the Company at the time of allotment